
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2005 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2005  
 
 (previously circulated)   
  
5. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Audit and Inspection Plan 2005 - 2006 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 - Report of the Audit Commission   
  
7. Statement of Accounts 2004/05 (Pages 15 - 72) 
 
 - Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
8. Internal Audit Plan 2005/06 (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 - Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
9. Results of Internal Audit Work report (Pages 79 - 132) 
 
 - Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
10. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 133 - 146) 
 
 - Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Paul Gardner, Janice Hanson, 

Alex Stone and Joyce Taylor 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or 

email jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 18th July 2005 

 



Reference: LA007 Audit and Inspection Plan - FINAL 

Date: April 2005 

Audit and Inspection Plan

Lancaster City Council 

I N S I D E  T H I S  P L A N  

P A G E S  2  –  8  

Introduction 

Our responsibilities 

The fee 

Summary of key audit and inspection risks 

Grant claim certification 

Voluntar
[...]
r the management of the capital 

programme and its approach to any partnering 

contracts.

The Council has a range of policies and 

procedures in place to ensure that officers and 

members act in an ethical way to demonstrate 

good governance standards.

We will review the way in which the Council 

ensures compliance with its policies and 

procedures around such areas as codes of 

conduct, hospitality, fraud and corruption strategy 

and will consider whether specific testing of any 

areas is required by ourselves. This will include a 

brief review of how the Council is following up the 

results of the national fraud initiative, (NFI), data 

matching exercise. 

To arrive at an appropriate conclusion on the 

Council’s arrangements for ensuring legality it is 

important that we are aware of how the Council 

is responding to changes in legislative 

requirements.

We will review the Council’s responses to relevant 

legislative requirements including the Local 

Authorities (indemnities for officers and 

members) Order 2004 and the Race Relations 

1976 (statutory duties) Order 2001. 

Page 5



audit  2005/2006  AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN

Audit and Inspection Plan – Audit 2005/2006 Lancaster City Council – Page 6

SUMMARY OF USE OF RESOURCES AUDIT RISKS 

Audit risk Response

The Council’s Internal Audit function is a key 

element within its systems of internal control. 

Auditing standards require us to undertake a full 

assessment of the quality of the Internal Audit 

function every three years.

We will undertake a full review of internal audit 

against the standards laid down in the CIPFA 

Code for Internal Audit. 

We are also required to audit your Best Value Performance Plan and provide an opinion on 

whether it complies with the legislative requirements. A key element of this work relates to 

the audit of the Council’s performance indicators which we will again be auditing following 

liaison with your staff over the requirements and ti
[...]
to those 

charged with 

governance (ISA 260) 

August 2006 September 2006 Fiona Blatcher Roger Muckle 

Final accounts 

memorandum

1 July 2006 October 2006 Fiona Blatcher Nadine 

Muschamp

Use of resources 

judgement

April 2005 October 2005 Fiona 

Blatcher/Wanda

Rossiter

Nadine

Muschamp

Performance

management follow-

up memorandum 

June 2006 July 2006 Fiona 

Blatcher/Wanda

Rossiter

Peter Loker 

Environment

inspection 

TBA TBA Wanda Rossiter Peter Loker 

Annual audit and 

inspection letter 

(including direction of 

travel assessment) 

October 2006 December 2006 Michael Thomas Roger Muckle 

* To be revisited during the year to reflect outcome of 2004/05 final visit and 2005/06 interim visit. 

Page 11



audit  2005/2006  APPENDICES

Audit and Inspection Plan – Audit 2005/2006 Lancaster City Council – Page 12

A P P E N D I X  4  

The Audit Commission’s requirements in respect of 

independence and objectivity 

Auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are subject to the Code of Audit Practice  

(the Code) which includes the requirement to comply with ISAs when auditing the financial 

statements. ISA 260 requires auditors to communicate to those charged with governance, at 

least annually, all relationships that may bear on the firm’s independence and the objectivity 

of the audit engagement partner and audit staff. Ethical standard 1 also places requirements 

on auditors in relation to integrity, objectivity and independence. 

The ISA defines ‘those charged with governance’ as ‘those persons entrusted with the 

supervision, control and direction of an entity’. In your case the appropriate addressee of 

communications from the auditor to those charged with governance is the Audit Committee. 

The auditor reserves the right, however, to communicate directly with the Board on matters 

which are considered to be of sufficient importance. 

Auditors are required by the Code to:  

carry out their work with independence and objectivit
[...]
 should not accept engagements which involve 

commenting on the performance of other Commission auditors on Commission work 

without first consulting the Commission; 

Page 12



audit  2005/2006  APPENDICES

Audit and Inspection Plan – Audit 2005/2006 Lancaster City Council – Page 13

auditors are expected to comply with the Commission’s policy for both the District 

Auditor/Partner and the second in command (Senior Manager/Manager) to be changed 

on each audit at least once every five years with effect from 1 April 2003 (subject to 

agreed transitional arrangements); 

audit suppliers are required to obtain the Commission’s written approval prior to 

changing any District Auditor or Audit Partner/Director in respect of each audited body; 

and

the Commission must be notified of any change of second in command within one month 

of making the change. Where a new Partner/Director or second in command has not 

previously undertaken audits under the Audit Commission Act 1998 or has not previously 

worked for the audit supplier, the audit supplier is required to provide brief details of the 

individual’s relevant qualifications, skills and experience. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Date:  27 JULY 2005 
 
Report of: HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
  
Reference: HFS/soa2005 
 
Title:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/05 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This report is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2004/05 and 
outlines the audit process for information. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Committee consider the attached Accounts and issues arising. 
 
2. That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 

be approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts accordingly. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2003 
 
1.1 Each year Councils
[...]
n the agenda also provides an outline of associated work. 
 

− Publication of Accounts 
The deadline for publication is also being brought forward in stages to 30 
September for 2005/06 accounts.  (Deadline for 2004/05 accounts is 31 October). 

 
 
2 APPROVAL AND AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS PROCESS 
 
2.1 Under the Constitution, this Committee has specific authority to approve the 

Statement of Accounts.  Subject to this approval being gained, the Chairman is 
asked to sign and date a copy of the accounts for the purpose outlined above. 

 
2.2 The draft accounts are attached at Appendix A.  Outline information on interpreting 

the accounts and the key issues arising are included in the ‘Foreword’ section, and 
Members may find this a useful overview and starting point in their deliberations. 

 
2.3 The District Auditor commenced the audit of accounts on Tuesday 05 July.  The four 

week public inspection period commenced on Monday 18 July, and the District 
Auditor will be available to answer local electors’ questions relating to the accounts 
on Wednesday 17 August.  In accordance with the Regulations, these dates have 
been advertised recently in the local press and on the website.  In addition, the 
website is to be used to gain stakeholders’ views on publication of the accounts with 
the aim of seeing how best to present such information.  The Committee’s views on 
this would also be welcomed. 
 

2.4 If any significant issues or ‘non-trifling’ matters arise during the audit these will need 
to be reported back for consideration by the Committee.  In any event, the outcome 
of the audit will be included within the District Auditor’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter to the Authority, which will be reported to all Members in due course. 

 
2.5 Once audited, the Statement of Accounts will be published by 31 October.  Copies 

will be available in various public buildings and they will also be available on the 
Council’s website.  If practicable, supporting informat
[...]
N RESERVES 43 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 48 

BEQUESTS, ENDOWMENTS AND TRUST FUNDS 51 

 
 

Page 20



-2- 

 
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 This document sets out the City Council’s annual accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2005.  

The format follows the requirements for publication of financial information as set out by the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  It includes a statement of the accounting policies adopted by the 
Authority, together with a brief explanation of the purpose of and links between the main accounting 
statements. 

 
The purpose of this foreword is to provide an overall summary of the Council’s financial position for 
2004/05 and assist in the interpretation of the accounting statements. 

 
2 REVENUE POSITION 
 
2.1 Revenue Summary 

 
The table below summarises the General Fund revenue income and expenditure for the financial year 
2004/05.   

 

Expenditure 

2004/05 
Original 
Estimate 

£000 

2004/05 
Revised 
Estimate 

£000 

2004/05 
Actual 

 
£000 

Variance from
Revised 
Estimate 

£000 

Central Services to the Public 772 849 907 58 

Cultural, Environmental and 
Planning Services 14,512 15,092 14,871 (221) 

Highways, Roads & Transport 
Services 

629 475 473 (2) 

Housing Services 2,318 3,680 3,217 (463) 

Corporate & Democratic Core 1,968 2,141 2,082 (59) 

Unapportionable Central Overheads 876 536 350 (186) 

Net Cost of General Fund 
Services 21,075 22,773 21,900 (873) 

Corporate Income & Expenditure (1,370) (1,102) (1,751) (649) 

Appropriations (848) (2,695) (1,791) 904 

Parish Precepts 234 234 234 -- 

Contribution to/(from) General 
Fund Reserve (337) (456) 162 618 

     BUDGET REQUIREMENT 18,754 18,754 18,754 -- 

Funded by : 

  Revenue Support Grant (8,613) (8,613) (8,613) -- 

  National Non Domestic Rates (3,638) (3,638) (3,638) -- 

  Council Tax (6,503) (6,503) (6,503) -- 

  Collection Fund Balance -- -- -- -- 

     TOTAL FUNDING 18,754 18,754 18,754 -- 

STATEMENT OF A
[...]
re that one of its officers 

has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this authority, that officer is the Head of 
Financial Services; 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets; 
 approve the statement of accounts, with the Chairman of the appropriate Committee signing and dating the 

statement accordingly. 
 
 
2 AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN’S CERTIFICATE 
 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2004/05 was approved by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting held on 27 July 2005, prior to the audit being completed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Thomas  
 
 
3 THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES’ RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 The Head of Financial Services as Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the authority’s 

statement of accounts in accordance with proper practices set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (“the Code of Practice”). 

 
 In preparing this statement of accounts, the Head of Financial Services has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
 complied with the Code of Practice. 

 
 The Head of Financial Services has also: 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
 
4 HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES’ CERTIFICATE 

 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents fairly the financial position of the authority as at  
31 March 2005 and the income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Nadine Muschamp, CPFA 
 Head of Financial Services  
 
 

Page 27



-9- 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Page 28



-10- 

Page 29



-11- 

Page 3
[...]
   
 Represented by:   
    

79,745 Reserves as at 31.03.2005 81,088  
1,343 Income in 2004/05 1,668  

81,088   82,756 

 
 
Below is a list and description of Bequests & Endowments where the Capital value exceeds £1,000.   
 
Ashton Memorial 
The Ashton Memorial, a historic folly, was built in 1907 and given to the City of Lancaster by Lord Ashton.  The 
building is open to the public on 362 days a year and has free access.  The interest is passed on annually to the 
management company Williamson Park Ltd and is used for general maintenance of the building and annual 
upkeep ie decoration. 
 
Williamson Park 
The annual interest is used for the cutting, pruning, trimming, hedging and the general upkeep of the grounds 
within Williamson Park. 
 
William Smith Festival 
The annual interest is used to provide prizes etc. at the Annual Easter Festival for schoolchildren. 
 
 
 

Page 71



-53- 

Whalley Playground 
The annual interest is used for the upkeep, maintenance and supervision of the Whalley Playground. 
 
Lune Bank Gardens 
The annual interest is available for the upkeep of Lune Bank Gardens. 
 
Crook of Lune 
The interest is passed to Lancashire County Council contributing towards the Hermitage Field Access for all and 
environmental enhancement works. 
 
The Council also holds a further 37 trust funds which have individual values of less than £1,000, and these are 
predominantly held for educational purposes.  
 

Page 72



  
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  27 JULY 2005 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/270705 
 
Title:  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005/06 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2005/06 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Plan is approved. 
 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To approve Internal Audit strategic 
plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan (the Constitution, part 3 section 7). 
 
In line with the Council’s approach to performance management and service planning, Internal 
Audit’s strategic planning is now covered by the Financial Services Business Plan.  The annual 
audit plan remains as the detailed work plan for the year.  
 
The proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2005/06 is attached as Appendix A. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 73



Context, Trends and Current Issues 
 
The context for and current issues influencing the 2005/06 plan are set out in the Financial 
Services’ Business Plan.  The key objectives influencing Internal Audit’s work plans are 
summarised in the following extracts from the Business Plan: 
 

Objective Target Specific Supporting Tasks 
or Actions 

Contribute to ongoing corporate 
development of the Council’s 
performance management 
framework. 
 
 

• Developments reflected in 
2006/7 Corporate Plan and 
Budget timetable, and in 
implementation of 
Escendency system and/or 
other tools. 

 

 

To lead the development and 
implementation of the Council’s 
Risk Management Strategy. 
 

• Risk registers in place. 
 
• Other  targets to be 

considered in view of 
performance mgmt 
framework developments, 
insurance impact and 
forthcoming CPA. 

• Lead on roll out of service 
risk registers. 

• Lead and support Steering 
Group. 

• Provide proactive and 
responsive support to 
services in managing risk. 

• Review and update action 
plan as appropriate 
developments. 

• To promote and provide 
assurance / an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the 
Council's corporate 
governance arrangements, 
in support of the Council’s 
requirement to produce a 
Statement on Internal 
Control (SIC). 

To demonstrate compliance with 
the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements in 
delivering services, and to 
provide assurance as to the 
effectiveness of those 
arrangements 
 

• Assurance statement 
provided by Internal Au
[...]
overnance 50.00M007

Diversity 15.00P004

Financial Management 15.00M002

Health & Safety 15.00M009

Legality Issues 15.00M016

Partnership Arrangements 20.00M015

Performance Management 30.00M013

Procurement Strategies 40.00M019

Project Management 20.00M022

Risk Management 45.00M018

320.00Totals for Management Arrangements

Advice and Support
Planned

Days

Advice 80.00F001

Support Work 20.00K001

100.00Totals for Advice and Support

Non Audit Work
Planned

Days

Non Audit Duties 5.00H001

5.00Totals for Non Audit Work

Audit Planning and Monitoring
Planned

Days

Audit Planning and Monitoring 30.00Y001

Committee Work 12.00Y002

42.00Totals for Audit Planning and Monitoring

Contingencies
Planned

Days

General Contingency 45.00S004

Investigations 35.00S001

Provision for Follow Up Reviews 70.00S002

150.00Totals for Contingencies

960.00Totals for 2005/06

14 July 2005 Page 2 of 2

Page 78



 

 

Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  27 July 2005 
 
Report of: Internal Audit Manager 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/270705 
 
Title:  Results of Internal Audit Work 
 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report is noted 
 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 
"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations and to 
ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed recommendations 
and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or operational control weaknesses 
identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  
 
Results of Internal Audit Work to 08 July 2005 
 
The summary report and action plan from each completed audit and the summary report for 
each follow-up review is submitted for Members' consideration.  For each audit, a fuller 
combined report including t
[...]


 
O

ff
ic

e
r

A
c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
 A

g
re

e
d

 B
y
: 

0
1
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0
5

R
e

p
o

rt
 I

s
s

u
e

d
 O

n
:

P
ro

d
u

ce
d

 o
n

 0
1

/0
2

/0
5

 0
8

:2
0

:1
1

Page 100



Internal Audit Report

04/0568 - Cash and Banking (Internet and Automated Telephone Payments)

To consider the risks associated with payments received via the internet and 
automated telephone service.

Scope:

Objectives:

Lead Auditor:

Supervisor:

To provide assurance that significant risks are identified and  effectively 
managed, and control measures in place are appropriate, robust and reliable.

Lorraine Woollard - Assistant Auditor

Derek Whiteway - Internal Audit Manager

Report Date: 27 June 2005

Basic Information:

Contents

Basic Information

Overall Opinion

Action Plan

Detailed Analysis

Headline Messages

Headline Messages:

Arrangements are in place to minimise the risk of financial loss to the 

Authority through virus attack or system failure.

Arrangements are in place to ensure that customers' credit/debit card 

details remain secure.

Procedures ensure that income is properly accounted for with regular 

reconciliation of payments.

Contract agreements with software suppliers are in place.

Improvements to software are to be made to comply with e-government 

requirements in relation to providing customers with the ability to check 

account balances online or via touch tone telephone dialling.

Page 127/06/2005Printed on

Page 101



04/0568 - Cash and Banking (Internet and Automated Telephone Payments)

Overall Opinion:

Since April 2004 customers have been able to pay certain debts using either the internet or a 
touch tone telephone, 365 days per year, 24 hours per day. These methods of payment have 
proved very successful and as at the end of March 2005 over 8700 transactions totalling in 
excess of £1.1 million have been made via the automated telephone service, and over 2500 
transactions amounting to in excess of £327,000 have been
[...]

system reporting through their involvement in the working group investigating a 
replacement.
(* i.e. Personnel to be responsible for the input of standing data (e.g. personal 
details and spinal column point))

004881

The Service will review the arrangements for holding information, seeking 
advice from the Information Management Officer on regulatory compliance 
issues as appropriate.

004871

Personnel Services will co-ordinate an annual review of the HR Strategy, the 
first review to include recognition of increasingly varied employment and 
training arrangements and to encourage consideration of the value of 
relationships including partnership working, engaging contractors etc.

004819

Page 4Produced on 01/07/05 16:57:14

Page 130



03/0505 - Personnel ManagementJob:

Improving the Authority's strategic approach to staff resources and ensuring 
the adequacy of staff resources to deliver the future improvement agenda, with 
the capacity to meet both current and future skills needs, is to be considered by 
the Planning and Performance Management Group.  The HR Strategy is to be 
developed into a three-year People Plan, to be linked to corporate priorities 
through effective integration with Business Planning and the Performance 
Management Framework.

004845

Derek Whiteway CPFA, Internal Audit Manager

Chief Executive
Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
Head of Financial Services
Members of Audit Committee
Audit Manager (District Audit)

Distribution:

Page 5Produced on 01/07/05 16:57:14

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  27 JULY 2005 
 
Report of: HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Reference: LA  
 
Title:  RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting.  
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the progress made to date with the risk management 
programme and to seek endorsement to proceed with the proposed work plan for the 
current year.  
 
Also, to provide Audit Committee with the revised risk management policy and 
strategy in order that it can be formally approved. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme 

be noted. 
 
2 That the revised risk management policy and strategy (appendices A 

and B) be approved, and the supporting work plan for 2005/06 be 
endorsed. 

 
3 That the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Corporate Director 

(Central Services) be designated Risk Management Champions for the 
Authority, as set out in the proposed Strategy. 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 

committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the 
sound governance of the Council.  

1.2 The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of 
the Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management 
strategy.  Audit Committee approved the existing risk management policy and 
strategy on 16 December 2003.  

1.3 This report informs the Committee of the progress made to date with 
implementation of the existing strategy and outlines a proposed work plan for 
rolling out the risk management programme over the next 12 months.  

1.4 In addition, the existing policy and strategy have been updated as part of an 
annual review and also to reflect the fact that, from June 2005, the Audit 

Agenda Item 10Page 133



Commission is changing the way it reviews the performance of Councils’ 
financial management arrangements. The key changes are a strong focus on 
value for money, along with more stringent tests of other areas of financial 
management. This new approach will apply to all single tier, county and 
district councils in England and is designed to help Councils respond to the 
increased importance placed on making the best use of public money.  

1.5 The Audit Comm
[...]
d risks being presented to Cabinet Members on 16 
September 2003. 

2.3 In October 2003 the Internal Audit Manager began to develop an in-house 
risk register database.  Plans have been made to implement a risk 
management module within the performance management system currently 
being developed in association with the Council’s consultants Escendency.  
At the moment, however, priority needs to be given to developing the 
performance management element of the system and plans for the risk 
management module are presently on hold. 

2.4 Since October 2003, the in-house risk register database has been further 
enhanced to provide individual computerised risk registers covering: 

o Strategic risks relating to Corporate Plan objectives and priorities 

Page 134



o Operational risks – a database for every Service designed to be 
populated with Service specific business risks and relevant ‘cross-
cutting’ risks  

o Corporate risks – covering corporate risk areas e.g. Fraud and 
Corruption 

o Project risks – risks specifically associated with Council projects. 

Work has commenced to populate the risk registers with previously identified 
risks and it is intended for these to be reviewed during planned meetings in 
the near future with each Head of Service. 
  

2.5 In December 2003, Audit Committee formally approved the Council’s risk 
management policy and strategy providing a corporate framework for 
embedding risk management and since then the Risk & Insurance Manager 
has provided detailed guidance, support and advice on all aspects of risk 
management and business continuity throughout the Council.   

 

3 WORK PLAN 2005-06 

3.1 Having taken into account the progress made to date with the risk 
management programme, and having also considered the Key Lines of 
Enquiry set out by the Audit Commission for the Use of Resources, the 
following work plan has been devised;- 

 
TASK TARGET DATE 

 
Produce quarterly reports to Audit Committee. From 26 July 05 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  27TH JULY 2005
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, 

Jon Barry, Keith Budden and David Whitaker 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mike Thomas – Audit Manager (Audit Commission) 

Andrew Clarke – Accountancy Services Manager 
Nadine Muschamp – Head of Financial Services 
Derek Whiteway – Internal Audit Manager 
Bob Bailey – Principal Auditor 
James Doble – Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 It was agreed unanimously that Councillor John Gilbert be appointed Vice-Chairman for 

the Municipal Year 2005/06. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor John Gilbert be appointed Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2005/06.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2005 were agreed as an accurate 

record.   
  
3 AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN 2005 - 2006  
 
 Mike Thomas (Audit Commission) introduced the Audit Inspection Plan 2005. In terms of 

the plan it was outlined that the Audit Commission were pleased that the accounts had 
been closed early, that the plan contained changes to previous years as a result of the 
Code of Audit Practice and the fee had been reduced by 11% to £110, 760. 
 
Mike Thomas outlined the key elements the plan covered, that the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter had been delayed until March 2006 and that during the year there 
would be a review of the direction of travel that the Council had experienced since the 
Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA). It was noted that the Auditors were still 
required to look at grant claims although this was to a lesser degree than had previously 
been required and the Commission could still do improvement work if requested by the 
Council. 
 
In response to the plan concern was expressed that the delay in the management letter 
would delay Councillors receiving an update on how the Council was functioning and 
also that the improvement plan the Council was operating to post CPA was now two 
years out of date and the Council were keen to know which tasks were could be laid to 
rest following the significant improvements that had been made. Mike Thomas confirmed 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH JULY 2005
 

that whilst the focus of the consideration of direction of travel would be on service 
delivery a view could be given on progress on the improvement plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/05  
 
 Andrew Clarke, Corporate Finance Manager outlined that the accounts had been 

completed by 30 June 2005, with a target for 2006 of having the accounts approved by 
30 June 2006. It was further noted that the inspection period for the accounts had begun 
at start of July. 
 
In the course of discussion Members expressed concern at the extent of the Pensions 
deficit. It was clarified that the figures presented a snap shot of our accounts at the 31st 
March 2005, it was confirmed that following the actuarial review rates had increased. 
 
It was also noted that there had been a dramatic reduction in audit fees due to the end 
of the District Auditor investigation, it was additionally noted that due to changes in 
accounting practice there had been changes to the way in which the Council’s assets 
were shown. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Committee consider the attached Accounts and issues arising. 
 
2) That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 

be approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts accordingly. 
 
  

  
5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005/06  
 
 Derek Whiteway, Internal Audit Manager introduced the Audit Plan for 2005/06. It was 

outlined that many areas of the plan were designed to support and compliment work 
being carried out by external audit, particularly procedures and arrangements. The 
statement of Internal Control had been a major piece of work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved.  

  
6 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK REPORT  
 
 Bob Bailey, Principal Auditor introduced the report which updated Members on audit 

work since January 2005. It was noted that due to various reasons progress on some 
areas had been slower than others, particularly two lengthy investigations which were 
carried out and as a result investigations in the current year were being limited to 
financial and that services would need to do this work. The key areas of audit were 
highlighted and explained. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH JULY 2005
 

In response to these the following issues were raised, that the Highways Partnerships 
had a number of issues, which were difficult to resolve in a timely fashion. It was felt that 
further work needed to be done to assist local companies in applying for Council 
contracts. 
 
Further work was also being considered on electronic payments although risks were felt 
to be minimal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
7 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 Nadine Muschamp, Head of Financial Services outlined that work was taking place to 

develop a database which was required to demonstrate that the authority had 
considered risk effectively. It was outlined it was proposed to raise the profile of ‘risk’ 
through appointing Member and Officer Champions. 
 
In the course of discussion it was suggested that there may well be no point in insuring 
some items in the future, particularly where these had adequate security and were 
stored securely and that a balance needed to be stuck. It was also felt that whilst risk 
should have due consideration the organisation should avoid the creation of risk adverse 
managers. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be noted. 

2) That the revised risk management policy and strategy as set out in the report be 
approved, and the supporting work plan for 2005/06 be endorsed. 

3) That the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Corporate Director (Central 
Services) be designated Risk Management Champions for the Authority, as set 
out in the proposed Strategy.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 

 


